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OWNER/ BUILDING MANAGEMENT

CONTINENTAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
2041 ROSECRANS AVE., SUITE 200
EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245

CONTACT: JAY KIM

PHONE: (310) 640-1520 X244

EMAIL: JKIM@ CONTINENTALDEVELOPMENT.COM
ARCHITECT

KARDENT

11 GOLDEN SHORE, SUITE 540
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

CONTACT: JACK LI
PHONE: 562-436-9900
EMAIL: JLI@ KARDENTDESIGN.COM

SCOPE OF WORK

EXTERIOR-ONLY UPGRADES ALONG THE EAST FRONTAGE OF EREWHON MARKET.
WORK INCLUDES ADDING NEW PLANTER STRIP, AND MODIFICATION OF PARKING
LAYOUT, RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING TREE WELL AND LIGHT POLE, AND

RESTRIPING OF PARKING SPACES AS COMPACT STALLS TO ACCOMMODATE A
REQUIRED FIRE LANE. INTERIOR WORK IS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

BUILDING INFORMATION

USE OF BUILDING: RETAIL

ZONING: PD, AREA DISTRICT 1l

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-A, EXISTING TO BE VERIFIED

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1, EXISTING

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 16,603 SQ.FT , EXISTING

ALTERATION AREA: APPROX. 500 SQ.FT

FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED: YES; NFPA 13, EXISTING NO CHANGE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: YES, EXISTING NO CHANGE
OCCUPANCY GROUP: M-MERCANTILE , EXISTING NO CHANGE
TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250" MAX FULLY SPRINKLERED

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 75' MAX FULLY SPRINKLERED

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
UNDER SEPARATE REVIEW & PERMIT BY OTHERS.
1. SIGNS

2. DEMOLITION
3. SEWER CAP OF EXISTING BUILDINGS

CODE COMPLIANCE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC.
WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
RETAIN RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LATEST REVISIONS OF ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS:
TITLE 19 - CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

TITLE 24 - BUILDING STANDARDS CODE:

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE - TITLE 24

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBCQ)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)

MANHANTTAN BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE:
TITLE 10 - PLANNING AND ZONING
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DRAWING INDEX

ARCHITECTURAL

SHEET DESCRIPTION

A-0.0 COVER SHEET

A-0.1 GENERAL NOTES

A-0.2 GENERAL NOTES

A-0.3 2022 CBC CHAPTER 11B
A-0.4 2022 CBC CHAPTER 11B
A-1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN
A-1.1 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
A-1.2 ENLARGED SITE PLAN

DATE SIGNED: _—

CONSULTANT:

The above drawings, specifications, ideas, designs and
arrangements represented thereby are and shall remain the
property of KARDENT and no part there shall be copied,
disclosed to others or used in connection with any work
or project other than the specified project for which they
have been prepared and developed without the written
consent of KARDENT. Visual contact with these plans or
specifications shall constitute exclusive evidence of
acceptance of these restrictions.

REVISIONS:

NO.: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

5/14/2025 ISSUE FOR PLAN CHECK

A 6/17/2025 2ND PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL

B 6/25/2025 3RD PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
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KEYNOTES

KEYNOTE REFERENCE

EXISTING LOADING DOCK TO REMAIN

KARDENT

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN

11 Golden Shore, Suite 540 | Long Beach | CA 90802 | 562.436.9900
ARCHITECT:

DATE SIGNED: _—

CONSULTANT:

BLDG. FLOOR AREA| PARKING SPACES EXISTING | PROPOSED
NO. USE SQUARE FEET| RATIO REQUIRED | SPACES SPACES
65 | RETAIL/ FOOD & 5,000 1 PER 200 25
BEVERAGE: 41,550 | 1PER 250 167
A | OFFICE DEPOT 19,999 SF The above drawings, specifications, ideas, designs and
B | BEVMO 10,008 SF arrangements represented thereby are and shall remain the
C | EREWHON 16,543 SF property of KARDENT and no part there shall be copied,
65 | INTERIOR DINING SPACE 60 1 PER 50 1 discloged to others or used in.(.:onnec.tion with any work
or project other than the specified project for which they
PATIO AREA have been prepared and developed without the written
65 | NORTH PATIO DINING 374 1 PER 50 7 consent of KARDENT. Vlslual contact WIth these plans or
specifications shall constitute exclusive evidence of
EAST PATIO DINING 445 1 PER 50 9 acceptance of these restrictions.
TOTAL 46,610* SUBTOTAL 209 218 217
REVISIONS:
66 | INDUSTRIAL 36,000 1 PER 1,000 36 35
67 | INDUSTRIAL 30,000 |1PER1,000 | 30 34 NO.. DATE: DESCRIPTION:
TOTAL 66,000 5/14/2025 ISSUE FOR PLAN CHECK
SUBTOTAL 66 69 69 A | 6/17/2025 | 2ND PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
B 6/25/2025 3RD PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
TOTAL 275 287 286
STANDARD 269 258 <
COMPACT 5 15 / A
Rl g
STD. ACCESS 6 7 7
VAN ACCESS| 1 6 6

1

OVERALL SITE PLAN

SCALE:

1/32" = 1'-0"

*EXCLUDES PATIO DINING AREA

SYMBOL LEGEND

NIC

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN CONTRACT

PLAN CHECK:

PROJECT:

ROSECRANS PARKING LOT
& PATIO IMPROVEMENT

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A
BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX, AND AT
LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP
RESISTANT. CROSS-SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN
THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80"
MINIMUM (11B-307.4) AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER
THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS
THAN 80" (11B-307.2). ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE ARE
NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL AND PATH OF TRAVEL
COMPLIES WITH CBC SECTION 11B-202.4 ACCESSIBILITY FOR
EXISTING BUILDINGS.

1700 ROSECRANS AVE.
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA
90266
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© COPYRIGHT

These drawings and specifications are the property and copyright
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KEYNOTES

KEYNOTE REFERENCE

EXISTING CONCRETE CURB TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING CURB RAMP FLARES TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING 36" BOX TREE WELL TO BE RELOCATED
EXISTING PARKING TO BE RESTRIPPED

EXISTING CART CORAL TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING PLANTER ISLAND TO BE MODIFIED
EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO BE RELOCATED

EXISTING 48" BOX TREE TO BE RELOCATED
EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED

KARDENT

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN

11 Golden Shore, Suite 540 | Long Beach | CA 90802 | 562.436.9900

ARCHITECT:

DATE SIGNED: _—

CONSULTANT:

The above drawings, specifications, ideas, designs and
arrangements represented thereby are and shall remain the
property of KARDENT and no part there shall be copied,
disclosed to others or used in connection with any work
or project other than the specified project for which they
have been prepared and developed without the written
consent of KARDENT. Visual contact with these plans or
specifications shall constitute exclusive evidence of
acceptance of these restrictions.
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A 6/17/2025 2ND PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL

B 6/25/2025 3RD PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
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© COPYRIGHT

These drawings and specifications are the property and copyright
of KARDENT and shall not be used on any other work except by
written agreement with KARDENT, All Rights Reserved.
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SHEET NOTES
04 | 92
30" 169 1/2" 1. REFER TO SHEET "SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND GENERAL NOTES" FOR GRAPHIC SYMBOLS,
ABBREVIATIONS, AND GENERAL NOTES.
2. REFER TO SHEETS "ASSEMBLIES - WALL TYPES" AND “ASSEMBLIES - FLOOR AND CEILING
EXTERIOR TYPES” FOR WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING TYPES.
s— D ' 7/ 3. RATED CONSTRUCTION HAS PRECEDENCE OVER NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION.
/ / 4. ALL FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON LIFE SAFETY & EGRESS PLAN IS
A\ / SHOWN FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER ON
T / ALL FINAL FURNITURE, FIXTURE, AND EQUIPMENT TYPES AND LOCATIONS. .
v H
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